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SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 05/04/2016 National Banking Association:
UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Wix Filtration Corp LLC

Street Address: 1 Wix Way

City: Gastonia

State/Country: NORTH CAROLINA

Postal Code: 28054

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |0578479 WIX
Registration Number: | 0799304 AIR REFINER BRAND
Registration Number: | 1671066 PRO-TEC 2
Registration Number: |2365191 PROCALC §
Registration Number: |2641038 XD 3
Registration Number: |2720027 SPIN-FLOW b=
Registration Number: |2782387 AQUACHEK v
Registration Number: |2845453 POWERTRAP &
Registration Number: |2911647 SETTING A NEW STANDARD FOR COMPRESSED Al E:,
Registration Number: |2993608 WIX CONNECT
Registration Number: |3048529 XE
Registration Number: |3059386 QUICKVENT
Registration Number: |3135472 WIX
Registration Number: |3191886 POWER SOLUTION WITH POWERTRAP TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number: |3191887 POWER SOLUTION
Registration Number: |3195985 POWERTRAP
Registration Number: | 3262689 WIX. WHERE IT COUNTS
Registration Number: |3388654 WIX COOL
Registration Number: | 3562073

TRADENMARK
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Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: |3562074

Registration Number: |3562075

Registration Number: |3562076

Registration Number: | 3620029

RIDE HEALTHIER

Registration Number: |3829436

WIX FILTERS GLOBAL COVERAGE

Registration Number: |3979602 ECOLAST
Registration Number: |3982783 ECOLAST
Registration Number: |4302841 WIX XP
Serial Number: 85077343 PROTX
CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125415369

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-408-1156

Email: patents@chadbourne.com
Correspondent Name: Jacob P. Martinez

Address Line 1: 1301 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 2: ¢/o Chadbourne & Parke LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

22988.005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Jacob P. Martinez

SIGNATURE:

/Jacob P. Martinez/

DATE SIGNED:

05/16/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page1 .tif
source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page?2.tif
source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page3.tif
source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page4.tif
source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page5.tif
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EXECUTION VERSION

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK
SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of May 4, 2016 (this “Release™),
by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent
under the Credit Agreement (as defined below), in favor of the
Grantor. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined
shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit
Agreement, the Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security
Agreement, as applicable, referred to below.

Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement dated as of April 25, 2013
(as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the
“Credit Agreement”), among Affinia Group Intermediate Holdings Inc. (“Holdings™),
Affinia Group Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Borrower”), the Lenders from time to
time party thereto (the “Lenders”) and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative
Agent (the “Administrative Agent”), (ii) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated
as of April 25, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to
the date hereof, the “Collateral Agreement”), among Holdings, the Borrower, the
Subsidiary Loan Parties party thereto and the Administrative Agent, and (ii1) the
Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 25, 2013 (the “Trademark Security
Agreement”), between Wix Filtration Corp LLC (in such capacity, the “Grantor”) and the
Administrative Agent (clauses (ii) and (iii) collectively, the “Security Agreements”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor granted to
the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the
Grantor’s right, title and interest in, among other things, any and all Trademarks owned
by the Grantor, including those set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the
“Trademarks”), which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on May 22, 2013 on Reel 5032, Frame 0910.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Payoff Letter dated as of April
26, 2016 between the Borrower and the Administrative Agent, the Borrower has
informed the Administrative Agent of its desire that the Administrative Agent, on behalf
of the Secured Parties, release all right, title and interest granted to it, for the benefit of
the Secured Parties, under the Security Agreements in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby
terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has pursuant to the
Security Agreements in and against the Trademarks.

The execution and delivery of this Release and the performance of any
actions by the Administrative Agent in accordance with this Release are made without
representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Administrative Agent or any other
Secured Party.

[135634001]
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THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL
BE BINDING UPON THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT’S REPRESENTATIVES,
SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]
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SCHEDULE I

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark
WIX (stylized cursive letters)
AIR REFINER BRAND & Design
PRO-TEC
PROCALC
XD

SPIN-FLOW

AQUACHEK

POWERTRAP & Design

SETTING A NEW STANDARD FOR
COMPRESSED AIR MOISTURE CONTROL
WIX CONNECT

XE

QUICKVENT

WIX

POWER SOLUTION WITH POWERTRAP
TECHNOLOGY & Design

POWER SOLUTION

POWERTRAP

WIX. WHERE IT COUNTS

WIX COOL

SMOG DOG DESIGN (Character)

ODOR RUSS DESIGN (Character)

TOX’N DESIGN (Character)

ALLER JEN DESIGN (Character)

RIDE HEALTHIER

Reg. Date
08/11/1953

11/23/1965
01/07/1992
07/04/2000
10/22/2002
05/27/2003
11/11/2003
05/25/2004

12/14/2004

09/13/2005
01/24/2006
02/14/2006
08/29/2006

01/02/2007

01/02/2007
01/09/2007
07/10/2007
02/26/2008
01/13/2009
01/13/2009
01/13/2009
01/13/2009
05/12/2009

TRADEMARK/TRADE NAMES OWNED BY WIX FILTRATION CORP LLC

Reg. No.
578,479

799,304

1,671,066
2,365,191
2,641,038
2,720,027
2,782,387
2,845,453

2,911,647

2,993,608
3,048,529
3,059,386
3,135472

3,191,886

3,191,887
3,195,985
3,262,689
3,388,654
3,562,073
3,562,074
3,562,075
3,562,076
3,620,029
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None.

None.
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Mark Reg. Date
<<U.m FILTERS GLOBAL COVERAGE & 08/03/2010
Design
ECOLAST 06/14/2011
ECOLAST & Design 06/21/2011
WIX XP 03/12/2013
U.S. Trademark Applications
Mark Filing Date
PROTX 07/02/2010

State Trademark Registrations

Trade Names

Reg. No.
3,829,436
3,979,602

3,982,783
4,302,841

Application No.
85/077,343
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