CH \$715.00 057847

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM384457

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		05/04/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wix Filtration Corp LLC
Street Address:	1 Wix Way
City:	Gastonia
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28054
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
	0578479	WIX
Registration Number:		
Registration Number:	0799304	AIR REFINER BRAND
Registration Number:	1671066	PRO-TEC
Registration Number:	2365191	PROCALC
Registration Number:	2641038	XD
Registration Number:	2720027	SPIN-FLOW
Registration Number:	2782387	AQUACHEK
Registration Number:	2845453	POWERTRAP
Registration Number:	2911647	SETTING A NEW STANDARD FOR COMPRESSED AI
Registration Number:	2993608	WIX CONNECT
Registration Number:	3048529	XE
Registration Number:	3059386	QUICKVENT
Registration Number:	3135472	WIX
Registration Number:	3191886	POWER SOLUTION WITH POWERTRAP TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	3191887	POWER SOLUTION
Registration Number:	3195985	POWERTRAP
Registration Number:	3262689	WIX. WHERE IT COUNTS
Registration Number:	3388654	WIX COOL
Registration Number:	3562073	
		TRADEMARK

900364612 REEL: 005793 FRAME: 0307

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3562074	
Registration Number:	3562075	
Registration Number:	3562076	
Registration Number:	3620029	RIDE HEALTHIER
Registration Number:	3829436	WIX FILTERS GLOBAL COVERAGE
Registration Number:	3979602	ECOLAST
Registration Number:	3982783	ECOLAST
Registration Number:	4302841	WIX XP
Serial Number:	85077343	PROTX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125415369

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-408-1156

Email: patents@chadbourne.com

Correspondent Name: Jacob P. Martinez

Address Line 1: 1301 Avenue of the Americas c/o Chadbourne & Parke LLP Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22988.005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacob P. Martinez
SIGNATURE:	/Jacob P. Martinez/
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page1.tif source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page2.tif source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page3.tif source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page4.tif source=Trademarks_JPM Chase Release to Wix Filtration Corp LLC_R5032_F0910#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of May 4, 2016 (this "Release"), by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement (as defined below), in favor of the Grantor. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable, referred to below.

Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement dated as of April 25, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among Affinia Group Intermediate Holdings Inc. ("Holdings"), Affinia Group Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), (ii) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of April 25, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Collateral Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the Subsidiary Loan Parties party thereto and the Administrative Agent, and (iii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 25, 2013 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), between Wix Filtration Corp LLC (in such capacity, the "Grantor") and the Administrative Agent (clauses (ii) and (iii) collectively, the "Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, among other things, any and all Trademarks owned by the Grantor, including those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 22, 2013 on Reel 5032, Frame 0910.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Payoff Letter dated as of April 26, 2016 between the Borrower and the Administrative Agent, the Borrower has informed the Administrative Agent of its desire that the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, release all right, title and interest granted to it, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, under the Security Agreements in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in and against the Trademarks.

The execution and delivery of this Release and the performance of any actions by the Administrative Agent in accordance with this Release are made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party.

[[3563400]]

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[[3563400]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

By

Name: Robert P. Kellas
Title: Executive Director

[Signature Page - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest]

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARK/TRADE NAMES OWNED BY WIX FILTRATION CORP LLC

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
WIX (stylized cursive letters)	08/11/1953	578,479
AIR REFINER BRAND & Design	11/23/1965	799,304
PRO-TEC	01/07/1992	1,671,066
PROCALC	07/04/2000	2,365,191
XD	10/22/2002	2,641,038
SPIN-FLOW	05/27/2003	2,720,027
AQUACHEK	11/11/2003	2,782,387
POWERTRAP & Design	05/25/2004	2,845,453
SETTING A NEW STANDARD FOR	12/14/2004	2 911 647
COMPRESSED AIR MOISTURE CONTROL	12/14/2004	2,711,047
WIX CONNECT	09/13/2005	2,993,608
XE	01/24/2006	3,048,529
QUICKVENT	02/14/2006	3,059,386
WIX	08/29/2006	3,135,472
POWER SOLUTION WITH POWERTRAP	01/02/2007	3,191,886
DOWED SOI LITION	01/02/2007	3 101 887
POWERTR AP	01/09/2007	3 105 085
WIX WHERE IT COUNTS	07/10/2007	3 262 689
WIX COOL	02/26/2008	3,388,654
SMOG DOG DESIGN (Character)	01/13/2009	3,562,073
ODOR RUSS DESIGN (Character)	01/13/2009	3,562,074
TOX'N DESIGN (Character)	01/13/2009	3,562,075
ALLER JEN DESIGN (Character)	01/13/2009	3,562,076
RIDE HEALTHIER	05/12/2009	3,620,029

RECORDED: 05/16/2016

Design ECOLAST ECOLAST & Design WIX FILTERS GLOBAL COVERAGE & 08/03/2010 06/14/2011 Reg. Date 3,829,436 Reg. No.

06/21/2011

PROTX WIX XP Mark U.S. Trademark Applications 03/12/2013 Filing Date 07/02/2010 3,979,602 3,982,783 4,302,841 <u>Application No.</u> 85/077,343

State Trademark Registrations

Trade Names

None.

None.